

COURT OF APPEALS
EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

ARTHUR P. DUECK, *et al.*,) CASE NO. CA-18-108008
)
Plaintiffs/Appellants,)
)
vs.) Civil Appeal from Cuyahoga County
) Court of Common Pleas, Probate Division
) Case No. 2018 ADV 234080
)
JOSEPH KERRIGAN, TRUSTEE,)
CLIFTON PARK TRUST, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants/Appellees.)

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS ARTHUR P. DUECK, PAUL A. BJORN,
NANCY BINDER, AND WILLIAM R. KELLER**

Dennis R. Rose (0039416)
Casey J. McElfresh (0088083)
HAHN LOESER & PARKS LLP
200 Public Square, Suite 2800
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: 216.621.0150
Facsimile: 216.241.2824
Emails: drrose@hahnlaw.com
cmcfresh@hahnlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants
Arthur P. Dueck, Paul A. Bjorn,
Nancy Binder, and William R. Keller

Terry J. Evans, Esq.
Karen Soehlen McQueen, Esq.
KRUGLIAK, WILKINS, GRIFFITHS &
DOUGHERTY CO., LPA
50 South Main Street
Akron, Ohio 44308
Telephone: 330.535.4830
Facsimile: 330.535.4809
Emails: tevens@kwgd.com
kmcqueen@kwgd.com

Attorneys for Appellees
The Clifton Park Trustees Joseph Kerrigan,
Mary Ellen Fraser, Robert Frost, Warren
Coleman, and Ryan Meany

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACTION	6
II. THE BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY ACTION	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
I. THE BENEFICIARIES OF THE TRUST.....	11
II. THE TRUST PROPERTY.....	11
III. THE TRUSTEES’ POWERS AND DUTIES COME SOLELY FROM THE TRUST DEED.	12
IV. THIS COURT HELD THAT CLUB MEMBERS ARE NOT BENEFICIARIES AND HAVE NO LEGAL RIGHTS.	13
V. THE TRUSTEES GRANT CLUB MEMBERS THE SAME RIGHTS AS BENEFICIARIES AND MAKE THE CLUB A SUPER BENEFICIARY.	15
VI. COUNT I OF THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT	17
VII. THE TRUSTEES REFUSE ANY EFFORT TO COMPROMISE AND NEGOTIATE THE AGREEMENT JUDGE GALLAGHER HOPED THE PARTIES COULD REACH.	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. THIS COURT REVIEWS THE GRANT OF A MOTION TO DISMISS <i>DE NOVO</i>	18
II. <i>RES JUDICATA</i> DOES NOT APPLY TO THE PRIOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACTION BECAUSE THE ISSUE OF TRUSTEE AUTHORITY WAS NOT BEFORE THE COURT AND THE PLAINTIFFS WERE NOT REQUIRED TO CHALLENGE THEIR AUTHORITY TO GRANT A PERMISSIVE RIGHT OF USE.	19

A.	Plaintiffs Never Agreed that the Trustees Have Authority to Grant Non-Beneficiaries Rights of Beach Use Without Lot Owner Consent.....	21
B.	This Court Did Not Grant Club Members a Legally Binding Permissive Right to Use Trust Property.....	23
C.	The Question of Whether the Trustees Had Authority Pursuant to the Trust to Grant a Right of Beach Use Without Unanimous Consent of the Lot Owners Was Never Decided.....	24
III.	THE TRUSTEES HAD TO SEEK UNANIMOUS CONSENT TO GRANT CLUB MEMBERS A RIGHT OF BEACH USE BECAUSE THE CLUB MEMBERS' USE IS A PUBLIC USE WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE TRUST.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 416, 2002-Ohio-2480, 768 N.E.2d 1136	18
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Pub. Emps. Retirement Bd.</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 386, 2008-Ohio-6254, 899 N.E.2d 975	19
<i>Dispatch Printing Co. v. Recovery Ltd. P’ship</i> , 2015-Ohio-381, 28 N.E.3d 562 (10th Dist.)	28
<i>Doe v. Bath Local School Dist.</i> , 3d Dist. No. 1-14-12, 2014-Ohio-4992.....	18
<i>Dueck v. Clifton Club Co.</i> , 8th Dist. Nos. 103868 and 103888, 2017-Ohio-7161	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jamestown Village Condo Owners Assn. v. Market Media Research, Inc.</i> , 96 Ohio App.3d 678, 645 N.E.2d 1265 (8th Dist. 1994).....	19
<i>Ketchel v. Bainbridge Twp.</i> , 79 Ohio App. 174, 607 N.E.2d 22 (11th Dist. 1992).....	19
<i>Miller v. Van Wert Cty. Bd. of Mental Retardation & Dev. Disabilities</i> , 3d Dist. No. 15-08-11, 2009-Ohio-5082.....	18
<i>Mitchell v. Lawson Milk Co.</i> , 40 Ohio St.3d 190 (1988)	18
<i>Paternoster v. United States</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 983 (S.D. Ohio 2009)	28
<i>Perrysburg Twp. v. Rossford</i> , 103 Ohio St.3d 4. 79, 2004-Ohio-4362, 814 N.E.2d 44	18
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	28
<i>Wallace v. Clifton Land Co.</i> , 92 Ohio St. 349, 110 N.E. 940 (1915)	29
Other Authorities	
Civ.R. 12(B)(6).....	18

63 Ohio Jur. 3d Judgments §§ 370, 376 (Nov. 2018).....19
Restatement of the Law 2d Judgments, Section 33 (1982).....19
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/regulation>.....25
